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Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 615-3030
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Th(l_[ Office of Brian T. Duff g( /75)]) Suite 101 PMB 12
e Law Ice or brian I. burnty
S

November 19, 2025

Attention: Regina Cruz, Marijuana Licensing Supervisor
Alaska Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

Re: Request to Deem MJ-17c Transfer Application for Northern Emerald, LLC Complete
Dear Director and Members of the Marijuana Control Board:

Northern Emerald, LLC ("Northern Emerald") respectfully submits this letter to
supplement its Form MJ-17c¢ License Transfer Application, which was considered at the April 16-
17,2025, meeting and again at the June 25-26, 2025, meeting. Northern Emerald understands that
AMCO is waiting to consider the application complete until a notarized statement from a
beneficiary of William Little's estate is provided. For the reasons set forth below, Northern
Emerald respectfully requests that AMCO consider the application complete without this statement
and proceed with approval.

Background

William Little was a founding member of Northern Emerald. William Little passed away
more than two years ago. To date, no probate case has been opened in Alaska, the Superior Court
has not appointed anyone to serve as the personal representative for the estate of William Little,
and no one identifying themselves as a personal representative has contacted Northern Emerald.
Under Alaska law, a personal representative must be appointed by court order before that
individual has legal authority to act on behalf of an estate.! In the absence of a personal
representative, Northern Emerald has no legally recognized person with whom to communicate
regarding the estate's interests in the company.

Northern Emerald will not address these issues with people who identify themselves as
beneficiaries of Mr. Little's estate. The determination of who qualifies as a beneficiary is a matter
to be resolved by the personal representative or the courts, not by Northern Emerald. In common
parlance, these are often family matters. And it's not Northern Emerald’s role to resolve who
should benefit from William Little’s estate.

Mr. Little's Membership Interest Is Not a Consideration in This Transfer Application

Northern Emerald has adopted a resolution explaining why William Little's membership
interest is not a relevant consideration in the pending MJ-17c transfer application. The resolution
is attached as Appendix A and incorporated by reference.

1 For a small estate, a personal representative could be authorized by executing and presenting an appropriate
affidavit.
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The key facts are as follows:

1. No Management or Control Rights: Neither the estate nor any purported beneficiaries will
have any role in the ongoing management or control of Northern Emerald, LLC.

2. Current Members Are Accountable: The three current members of Northern Emerald are
fully accountable to AMCO and other legal authorities. These are the individuals under
consideration in the transfer application, and their submissions in support of the MJ-17¢
application are complete.

3. All Proposed Licensees Have Been Identified: Form MJ-17¢ requires that all "proposed
licensees" as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2) be listed on the application. The current
three members constitute the proposed licensees for purposes of this transfer. They are the
individuals who will hold direct or indirect financial interests in the business and who will
be responsible for its operation.

Neither William Little, his estate, nor the beneficiaries of the estate will play any role in managing
Northern Emerald and ensuring it complies with the law.

Legal Framework Supporting This Request

A. Transfer Applications Must Identify Proposed Licensees with Management Authority

Under 3 AAC 306.045(a) and (b), an application for transfer of a marijuana establishment
license must identify the proposed transferee and include "all persons listed in 3 AAC 306.020 if
the transferee is...a limited liability company."

Section 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2) defines who must be listed as a licensee. For a limited
liability company, this includes "each member holding any ownership interest and each manager."
However, the regulations recognize that not all individuals with economic interests necessarily
have management authority or voting rights.

B. Deceased Member's Interest Without Probate Administration

Alaska law recognizes that membership interests in an LLC do not automatically transfer
management and voting rights to heirs or beneficiaries. Alaska Statute § 10.50.210 states:

“Unless otherwise provided in an operating agreement or by the written consent

of all of the members at the time, the membership of a member of a limited liability

company who is an individual terminates if the member dies . . .

When an LLC member dies, the operating agreement, the Alaska Statutes, and, if necessary, the
Superior Court decide what happens to that membership interest. AMCO’s MJ-17c transfer
application process is not designed, and should not be used, to address these issues.

What is essential for the MJ-17c process is that all the individuals who might have authority
over decisions impacting legal compliance be identified. Absent a court-appointed personal
representative and formal probate proceedings, heirs or beneficiaries may have only economic
rights in the LLC, not management authority or voting privileges. The operating agreement
typically controls whether beneficiaries can become full members with management rights. In the
case of Northern Emerald, the potential beneficiaries of William Little's estate are not eligible to
have management rights. See Appendix A.
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Northern Emerald's Application Is Complete

Form MJ-17c requires applicants to certify that "all proposed licensees (as defined in 3
AAC 306.020) have been listed on this application." Northern Emerald has satisfied this
requirement. The three current members who will manage and control the licensed establishment
have submitted all required documents and certifications.

Requiring a notarized statement from an unknown or legally unrecognized beneficiary of
Mr. Little's estate would be inconsistent with the regulatory framework for several reasons:
1. No Legal Authority: Without probate proceedings and a court appointment, no beneficiary

has legal standing to provide binding statements regarding the estate's interests.

2. Estate Property Rights Are Uncertain: Until probate proceedings determine the value of
the estate, including settling claims against the estate, and there is a plan approved to transfer
property to a beneficiary, any potential beneficiary's claim is speculative and legally
unenforceable. Similarly, any potential beneficiary's disclaimer of an interest would be of dubious
legal significance.

3. Application Requirements Are Met: The individuals with actual management authority
and financial interest in the ongoing operation—the three current members—have provided
complete applications.

4. No Management Role: Even if beneficiaries are eventually identified through probate,
they will not have management authority or voting rights in Northern Emerald under Alaska law
and the contractual terms of the operating agreement that William Little entered with Northern
Emerald and the other members. See Appendix A.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, Northern Emerald respectfully requests that AMCO consider
the MJ-17c transfer application complete and move toward its approval. The three current
members have submitted all required information and documentation. William Little's estate does
not present an impediment to transfer approval, as neither the estate nor its beneficiaries will
exercise management authority over the licensed establishment.

Northern Emerald remains committed to full compliance with all applicable statutes and
regulations and stands ready to provide any additional information the Board may require
concerning the three current members who constitute the proposed licensees.

R%ctfully submitted,
L _a )

Brian T. Duffy ~ =
Attorney for Northern Emerald, LLC






Northern Emerald LLC
Resolution of Members Regarding the Membership Interest of William Little

Whereas Northern Emerald, LLC (“Northern Emerald”) was established as an Alaska Limited
Liability Company on March 21, 2022, and

Whereas, on May 14, 2022, the Members of Northern Emerald, Keith Crocker, Jason Wood,
Patrick O’Neal, Travis Grande, and William Little executed the Operating Agreement, which
contractually governs the relationship of the members with each other and Northern Emerald; and

Whereas Northern Emerald was formed to operate a retail marijuana business in Alaska, which
requires the company to maintain and continually renew its license to operate with the Alaska
Marijuana Control Board; and

Whereas the Marijuana Control Board regulations require that Northern Emerald identify each of
its members on the license renewal application, and

Whereas, more than two years ago, William Little passed away, and as of November 12, 2025,
Northern Emerald has not been contacted by a person purporting to be the personal representative
of the estate of William Little, and a recent online search of Alaska Court records indicates that no
probate case has opened for the estate of William Little; and

Whereas for Northern Emerald to renew its marijuana license, William Little’s membership
interest must be transferred or redeemed, and

Whereas the membership interest of William Little has terminated under several provisions of the
Operating Agreement and by operation of law, with the Company left to account for the economic
value of Little’s interest to the personal representative of the estate of William Little, and

Whereas the Operating Agreement Section 7.2.6 and 7.4 provides that Northern Emerald may
redeem the deceased member's interest and account for the deceased member's interest to the
deceased member's estate; and

Whereas the Operating Agreement Section 7.2.7 provides that the Manager of Northern Emerald
may determine that the “cause” exists to justify expelling a Member if the membership interests
are not held, controlled, or owned by an individual or entity that is qualified to be a member of an
Alaska marijuana licensee; and

Whereas the Operating Agreement Sections 7.2.6 and Section 7.1 provide that a transfer of a
member's interest as a result of the death of the member is deemed a “Transfer” and that any such
transfer that does not have the express written approval of the Company is deemed invalid, null,
and void;

Northern Emerald LLC
Resolution Re: Membership Interest of William Little
Page 1 of 2
Appendix A





Whereas the Operating Agreement provides instructions for how the interested parties may
calculate and account for the financial claims, debts, and interest existing between the Company
and the deceased member's estate, and

Whereas it is in the best interest of the Northern Emerald to finally resolve the matter of William
Little’s membership interest and document the redemption of William Little’s interest so that the
company can continue to have its licenses renewed and current members, and its current members
Kieth Crocker, Patrick O’Neal, and Jason Wood can make long-term decisions in the best interest
of the company and their investments.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Northern Emerald rejects the transfer of William
Little’s membership interest to the personal representative of the estate or any beneficiary of the
estate; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to the May 14, 2022, Operating Agreement,
Northern Emerald cancels, redeems, and voids the membership interests formerly held by William
Little and shall notify the personal representative of the estate of William Little, if and when one
is appointed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Northern Emerald may pay the estate of William Little $1
for the membership interest and all distributions made before Little’s death, and the amount that is
in excess of the fair market value at the time of Little's death, and that does not account for the
value of the claims the Company has against Little, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Northern Emerald manager is authorized and directed to
pursue from the estate of Little the recovery of expenses, damages, and charges incurred as a result
of William Little’s actions, obligations, promises, and representations.

We, the undersigned members of Northern Emerald LLC, whose interests collectively represent the
entirety of voting interests in Northern Emerald LLC, adopt and approve this resolution by written
consent as evidenced by our signatures affixed below.

Keith (‘Zﬂ:’r‘(-N- 12,2025 17:12:25 EST) 12/11/2025 Pméok 0 /NM 12/11/2025
i o Patrick O'Neal (Nov 12, 2025 16:46:11 AKST)
Keith Crocker Dated Patrick O’Neal Dated
Jason Wood (Nov 13, 2025 19:33:28 AKST) 13/1 1/2025
Jason Wood Dated

Northern Emerald LLC
Resolution Re: Membership Interest of William Little
Page 2 of 2
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**Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement**

This Operating Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into and shall be effective as of
12/22/24, by and among the following individuals/entities (the "Members"):

Keith Crocker, Jason Wood, and Patrick Oneal

**Article I: Formation**

1. **Formation of LLC**: The Members hereby modify a Limited Liability Company ("LLC")
under the laws of the State of Alaska. The LLC shall be governed by the provisions of this
Agreement and the laws of the State of Alaska.

2. **Name of LLC**: The name of the LLC shall be Northern Emerald LLC

3. **Principal Office**: The principal office of the LLC shaii be iocated at 2UB5 .U Uit
Hwy Building #2, Palmer, AK 99645 with the mailing address being 600 N Eckert St Palmer. AK
99645

4. **Registered Agent**: The registered agent for the LLC shall be Keith Crocker, with an
address at P.O. Box 2271 8, Juneau, AK 99802.

**Article IT: Purpose**

The purpose of the LLC is to engage in any lawful business activity for which a limited liability
company may be organized under the laws of the State of Alaska, as determined by the
Members.

**Article III: Membership Interests**






1. **Initial Contributions**: Each Member shall make an initial contribution to the LLC as
follows:

- No initial Contributions

2. **Ownership Interests**: The ownership interest of each Member shall be as follows:

- Keith Crocker 33.3 %
- Jason Wood 33.3%
- Patrick Oneal 33.3%

3. **Additional Contributions**: No Member shall be required to make additional contributions
to the LLC unless unanimously agreed upon by all Members.

**Article IV: Management®**

I. **Management Structure**: The LLC shall be managed by Keith Crocker.

2. **Powers of Managers**: The Manager shall have full authority to manage and control the
business and affairs of the LLC, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.

3. **Major Decisions**: The following actions require unanimous consent of the Members:
- Amending the Operating Agreemen:.
- Dissolving the LLC.

- Admitting new Members.

**Article V: Distributions**






1. **Profit and Loss Allocation**: Profits and losses shall be allocated among the Members in
proportion to their ownership interests,

2. **Distributions**: Distributions shall be made to the Members at such times and in such
amounts as determined by the Members, subject to applicable law and the LLC's financial needs.

**Article VI: Membership Changes**

1. **Transfer of Interests**: No Member may transfer their ownership interest in the LLC
without the unanimous written consent of all Members.

2. **Withdrawal**: A Member may withdraw from the LLC upon providing 90 days written
notice to the other Members. The LLC shall determine the value of the withdrawing Member's
interest based on Agreed-Upon Value. A value agreed upon by all Members.

3. **Admission of New Members**: No new Members may be admitted to the LLC.

**Article VII: Dissolution®**

L. **Events of Dissolution**: The LLC shall be dissolved upon the occurrence of any of the
following:

- A unanimous decision by the Members.
- An event making the LLC's business illegal.
- A judicial decree of dissolution.

2. **Winding Up**: Upon dissolution, the LLC's assets shall be liquidated, and the proceeds
shall be distributed in the following order;

- Payment of debts and liabilities.

- Return of capital contributions to Members.






- Distribution of remaining assets to Members in proportion to their ownership interests,
**Article VIII: Miscellaneous Provisions**

1. ** Amendments**: This Agreement may be amended only by a written agreement signed by
all Members.

2. **Governing Law**: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Alaska.

3. **Entire Agreement**: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the Members
and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings.

4. **Severability**: If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Members have executed this Operating Agreement as of the
date first written above.

**Member Signatures: **
™
_ /¥
v/ /fé / _/\/\
/7’//- (
Keith Crocker

&, br— UJ .uej

Jason Wood

R Dt

Patrick Oneal
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

&M
\\0" A""Qb 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
& 1% Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

AMCO https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

“Vgzor®  Form MJ-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit

Why is this form needed?

A public notice posting affidavit is required for all marijuana establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(10). As soon as
practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public
by posting a true copy of the application for ten (10) days at the location of the proposed licensed premises and one other
conspicuous location in the area of the proposed premises, per 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application will be
considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information
Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: | 32759
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: | Northern Emerald
Premises Address: | 2803 S.0ld Glenn Hwy Building #2
City: Palmer State: |AK ZIP: (99645

Section 2 - Certification

I certify that | have met the public notice requirement set forth under 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1) by posting a copy of my application for the
following 10-day period at the location of the proposed licensed premises and at the following conspicuous location in the area of the
proposed premises:

01/10/25 o —_— 02/03/25
USPS Post Office, Paimer, AK. 99645

Start Date:

Other conspicuous location:

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete application,
and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other documents
submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in this application, or
any attachment, or doGuments to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. | further
unde thaty /Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of

KIMBERLY N. ELLER MW 9/ ﬂt__.-:
Signature of licensee S’::::g&‘j:;‘; Signature of Notary Public
A O My Commission Expires Apr 23, 2027 4/4 -
Jason Adam W od £ i€ in and for the State of ,r:.ls (f-E}.

Printed name of licensee

My commission expires: Aph 1 15,2092

——

Subscribed and sworn to before me this & day of?zb*’u-Lﬂﬁ ; 20%

[Form MI-07] (rev 3/24/2022) Page1of1







| & My Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

W0 Res 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
LO "’?,, Anchorage, AK 99501
n @ alacka gov

'
- .«

https://www.comn alaska.gov/s c
AMCO — Ph?:ir:e: r;07.269.035:2;

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Vo™ Form MJ-08: Local Government Notice

narijuana.licensing(

=1

Why is this form needed?

A local government notice is required for all marijuana establishment license applications with a proposed premises that is located
within a local government, per 3 AAC 306.025(b)(3). As soon as practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license
application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public by submitting a copy of the application to each local
government and any community council in the area of the proposed licensed premises. For an establishment located inside the

boundaries of city that is within a borough, both the city and the borough must be notified.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application will be
considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.
Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: |32759

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: | Northern Emerald
PremisesAddress: (2803 S. Old Glenn Hwy Building #2
City: Palmer state: |AK ZIP: (99645

Section 2 - Certification

| certify that | have met the local government notice requirement set forth under 3 AAC 306.025(b)(3) by submitting a copy of my
application to the following local government (LG) official(s) and com munity council (if applicable):

T ——— Matanuska-Susitna Borough bate submitceq. 1/ 12/24
Name/Title of LG Official 1: Rle BenedlCt Name/Title of LG Official 2: Jason OI'tIZ
Community Council: Butte Communlty COU”CI' Date Submitted: 1/29124

(Municipality of Anchorage and Matanuska-Susitna Borough only)
You must be able to certify the statement below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the box to the right:  Initials

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for
denying or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute
11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Keith Patrick Crocker M/O/L— e

Printed name of licensee Sigsfature of lidensee
et =————Sr = e == e
[Form Mi-08] (rev 3/24/2022) Page1of1







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

&M
\\0“ A”’./,‘_ 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
é’ ‘v,} Anchorage, AK 99501
- v marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

AMC O https://www.commerce.al aska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board
“Vagor™  Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each proposed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(4). A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial
interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC

306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee before any license
application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: (32759

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: | Northern Emerald
PremisesAddress: (2803 S.0ld Glenn Hwy Building #2
City: Palmer State: | AK ZIP: | 99645

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Keith Patrick Crocker
Title: Owner
SSN: Date of Birth:

[Form M1-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page 10f2






oL &My, Alcohol and Marijuana Contr?l Office
M %, 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
7 Y Anchorage, AK 99501

7 marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

~' .
- ¢
AMCO https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board
o™ Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the right: Initials

I certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment }[f’"ﬂ
license is being applied for.

5

I further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040. l"‘f’"

I understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation 1{;
(FBI), and that | have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the FBI )‘/
identification record.

The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating an FBI identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR,

16.34.

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

. ) Nt BT
Keith Patrick Crocker %/ /ﬂ /7

E

Printed name of licensee gnature of licknsee

[Form MI-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page2of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

e  Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each proposed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(4). A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial
interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC

306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee before any license
application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: 32759

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As:  [INorthern Emerald

PremisesAddress: (2803 S.Old Glenn Hwy Building #2

City: Palmer State: |AK ZIP: 199645

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Patrick Shane Oneal
Title: Owner

SSN: Date of Birth: -

S e e e R T Y T e T
[Form MJ-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page1of2






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

“Nggoe®  Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the right: Initials

| certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a =1
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e}(1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment fb

license is being applied for.

| further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040. / (o

| understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation o
(FBI), and that | have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the FBI [0 [
identification record.

The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating an FBI identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR,

16.34.

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

A
Patrick Shane Oneal m L a W/M/L—-——

Printed name of licensee Signature of licensee

[Form MJ-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page20f2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

""h,m ove\""' Form MIJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

ing

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each proposed licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(4). A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial
interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC
306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee before any license

application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: [32759

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: | Northern Emerald
Premises Address: | 2803 S.Old Glenn Hwy Building #2
City: Palmer state: |AK 2P: 199645

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.

Name: Jason Adam Wood

Title: Owner

SSN: vare ot sien: [N

[Form M1-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page 1 of2






& Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

o\\o“ MAQ’J& 550 W 7% Avenue, Suite 1600
o ) Anchorage, AK 99501
k4 marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

<
AMCO _ https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

“gor™  Form MJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Section 3 - Certifications

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the right: Initials

| certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license application has a
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment

license is being applied for.

I understand that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI), and that | have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information contained in the FBI

identification record.
The procedures for obtaining a change, correction, or updating an FBI identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR,

16.34.

| further certify that any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040. @

application, and | know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor undei ska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete @ )

Jason Adam Wood

Printed name of licensee Signature of licensee

P — e e e

[Form Mi-09] (rev 3/2/2022) Page20f2











Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Marijuana Establishment

L — m«@ Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

QO¥ &Mag, 9 550 W 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
-:"Q '-!r} Anchorage, AK 99501
- > marijuana.licensi laska.nov

AMCO : Alaska Marijuana Control Board https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

What is this form?

This form must be used to initiate a transfer of ownership of a marijuana establishment license under 3 AAC 306.045. This transfer
application must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s main office, along with all necessary supplemental documents and fees
listed in Form MJ-17b: License Transfer Application Checklist, before a transfer of ownership, including a change that affects the
controlling interest of an entity, will be considered by the Marijuana Control Board.

Please note that licensees seeking to change controlling interest of an entity that owns multiple licenses must submit a separate
completed copy of this form and the required supplemental documents and fees for each license.

Licensees seeking to establish a security interest in the license transferred must submit all documentation required under
3 AAC 306.051.
Section 1 - Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: |32759

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: Northern Emerald

Premises Address: 2803 S.0ld Glenn Hwy Building #2

City: Palmer State: | Alaska | ZIP: |99645
Email: northernemeraldalaska@gmail.com

Local Government: Matanuska-Susitna Borough

[ Regular ownership transfer Transfer of controlling interest in the licensed entity

] Transfer with security interest [C] compelled retransfer
5 Section 2 - Transferee Information

Enter information for the new applicant seeking to be licensed. The business license # should be issued for the DBA listed below, and
held by the transferee.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC Alaska Entity # | 10190803
Mailing Address: 600 N. Eckert Street

City: Palmer State: AK zIP: (99645
Doing Business As: Northern Emerald

Business License #: 2153479 Business Phone: 807-746-2090
Designated Licensee: |Keith P. Crocker

Contact Email: kpcrocker@gmail-com Phone # 907-321-5808

[Form Mi-17¢] [rev 03/21/2024) Pagelofd






: %  Alaska Marijuana Control Board
..~ Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Section 3 - Entity Ownership information

This section must be completed by any entity, including a corporation, limited liability company (LLC), partnership, or limited
partnership, that is applying for a license. Sole proprietors should skip to Section 4, If any entity official is another entity, you must
include the AK Entity # of that entity in the Entity Official Name field, attach a separate completed copy of this page that breaks down
the ownership information for that entity, and submit the supplemental documents and fingerprint fees listed on Form MJ-17b
required for each individual entity official. Entity documents must be submitted for each entity listed on this form.

if more space is needed, please attach additional completed copies of this page.

e If the applicant is a corporation, list each officer or director, and owner of any of the corporation’s stock.

e [fthe applicant is a limited liability company, list each member holding any ownership interest and each manager.

» If the applicant is a partnership or limited partnership, list each partner holding any interest and each general partner.

Entity Official Name: | Keith Patrick Crocker

Title(s): Owner Phone: |907-321-5808 % Owned: |33.3
Email: kpcrocker@gmail.com

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 22718

City: Juneau State: |AK 2ip: (99802
Entity Official Name: | Jason Adam Wood

Title(s): Owner Phone: |907-707-5554 % Owned: [33.3
Email: woodrow.jw@gmail.com

Mailing Address: 600 N Eckert Street

City: Palmer State: |AK 2IP: 199645
Entity Official Name: | Patrick Shane Oneal

Title(s): Owner Phone: |907-232-7170 % Owned: |33.3
Email: bponeal@mtaonline.net

Mailing Address: 1575 N Golden Hills Dr.

City: Palmer state: |AK 2IP: (99645
Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:

Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:

Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:

Email:

Mailing Address:

City:
L |
[Form MJ-17¢] (rev 03/21/2024) 3 27 S"I Page 2of4
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pre LI

,m"- Alaska Marijuana Control Board
AMCO

..« Form MIJ-17c: License Transfer Application
Section 4 - Other Licenses
Ownership and financial interest in other marijuana establishments: Yes No
Does any representative or owner named as a transferee in this application have any direct or indirect EI
financial interest in any other marijuana establishment that is licensed in Alaska?
If “Yes”, disclose which individual(s) has the financial interest, which license number{s), and license type(s):
Section 5§ - Authorization
Communication with AMCO staff: Yes No

Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with l:I
AMCO staff?

If “Yes”, disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization:

Section 6 - Transferee Certifications

Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials

| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020) have been listed on this application.

I certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form provided by AMCO is grounds
for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.

WY
Completed copies of all required documents and fees listed on Form MJ-17b are attached to this form. @

| agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application.

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license, | declare under penaity of unsworn falsification that | have read and am familiar
with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this form, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete.

Zid P/ . o NG 00

éignature of 'tra’asféree Publi¢ in and for the State of Alaska.

Keith Patrick Crocker

Printed name of transferee

KIMBERLY N. ELLER
Notary Public

4 State of Alaska 3

J My Commission Expires Apr 25, 2027 §

Enmission expires: A’P{\\ 21;)'10}1

Subsdibed dndisworn to before me this % dayof T‘fDnW\‘,l ,2005 .

[Form M3-17¢] (rev 03/21/2024) 32759 Page3of4
License #






%  Alaska Marijuana Control Board
- Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Section 7 — Transferor Certifications

Additional copies of this page may be attached, as needed, for the controlling interest of the current licensee to be represented.

| declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that the undersigned represents a controlling interest of the current licensee. |
additionally certify that I, as the current licensee (either the sole proprietor or the controlling interest of the currently licensed entity)
approve of the transfer of this license, and that the information on this form is true, correct, and complete.

2ty

S{g?ature of transferor
Keith Patrick Crocker

Printed name of transferor

KIMBERLY N. ELLER
Notary Public
State of Alaska Nofj

¢ My Comimission Expires Apr 25, 2027
F = TSI commission expires: }("D‘v'ﬂ 2‘;7’. 2021

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ } day obel"l Jain j ,2028 .

a e i~

r:; Public in and for the State of Alaska.

= P Sy

g ]S N (s
Notary Public .
State of Alaska ' Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska.
§ My Commussion Expires Apr 25, 2027 K
A My commission expires: ?ﬁ;lﬁr‘.n] 2—"_]’.’),9'2,7

Subscribed and sworn to before me this :b day of Rlﬂmam} ,20 15,

Signature of transféro
Jason Adam Wood

Printed name of transferor

-

A

(5 Signature of transferor
Patrick Shane Oneal

Printed name of transferor

KIMBERLY N. ELLER
Natary Public
State of Alaska

Sy Cemmis

B’ 90T AL

-

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of Mﬂn/mjﬂ 2035 .

[Form M-17¢] (rev 03/21/2024) Paged of 4
._,32759
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Form MIJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Section 7 - Transferor Certifications

Additional copies of this page may be attached, as needed, for the controlling interest of the current licensee to be represented.

| declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that the undersigned represents a controlling interest of the current licensee. |
additionally certify that |, as the current licensee (either the sole proprietor or the controlling interest of the currently licensed entity)
approve of the transfer of this license, and that the information on this form is true, correct, and complete.

Signature of transferor

7;4 1S (7/27/?/‘&_

Printed name of transferor

Sighature of transferor

Printed name of transferor

Signature of transferor

Printed name of transferor

Notary Pu%ic in and

for the State of Alaska.

My commission expires: e?..f:; ZZ;/E’J%

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _(Z day of e , 20457

Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska.

My commission expires:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20

Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska.

My commission expires:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20

[Form MJ-17c] (rev 03/21/2024)
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

&M
\\0\, 41;,"0 g 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
(* 1‘,; Anchorage, AK 99501
i marijuana.licensing@alaska.g

gov

AMCO Alaska Marijuana Control Board https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Form MJ-17d: Unaltered Operating Plan and/or Premises

i ¥ .
Viggy o Diagram Form
“

Why is this form needed?

This operating plan and/or diagram form is required to be submitted by the transferee for any marijuana establishment transfer
license application where the transferee is not making changes to the operating plan and/or premises diagram approved by the
Marijuana Control Board, in the course of the transfer application, per 3 AAC 306.045(e). By completing this form you are certifying
that no changes will be made to the operating plan and/or premises diagram that have been previously submitted and approved
for this license. This form replaces the information required by regulations 3 AAC 306.020(b)(8), 3 AAC 306.020(c), 3 AAC
306.315(2), 3 AAC 306.420, 3 AAC 306.520(2) and (3), and 3 AAC 306.615 if no changes are being made to your operating plan or
diagram during the transfer.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license transfer application.
New Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: |32759

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: | Northern Emerald
Premises Address: | 2803 S. Old Glenn Hwy Building #2
City: Palmer State: |AK ZIP: 199645

Section 2 - Certification

You must be able to certify at least one of the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the

applicable box(es) to the right: Initials
1 certify that there will be no changes to the operating plan for this license.
If the above statement is certified you will not be required to submit forms MJ-01 and MJ-03, MJ-04, MJ-05 or MJ-06.

| certify that there will be no changes to the premises diagram for this license. ;%2 L~
If the above statement is certified, you will not be required to submit form MJ-02.

application, and | know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Keith Patrick Crocker ZM% / / E’L/’—\

Printed name of transferee S{gnature of trahsferee

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete }

e
[Form MJ-17d] (rev 3/24/2022) Pagelofl







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
S % Anchqragﬁ, AK 99501
- marijuana.licensing@ 20V

AMCO https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

e Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit

& M4
o“o“ k""/:,

Why is this form needed?

This form must be completed by the current holder (transferor) of a marijuana establishment license in order to report all debts of
and taxes owed by the business, as required by 3 AAC 306.045(b)(2). The Marijuana Control Board will deny an application for
transfer of a license to another person if the Board finds that the transferor has not paid all debts or taxes arising from the operation
of the licensed business, unless the transferor gives security for the payment of the debts or taxes satisfactory to the creditor or
taxing authority, per 3 AAC 306.080(c)(2).

You must submit a completed copy of Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on this form.
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any license transfer application will
be considered complete.

Section 1 - Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee: Northern Emerald LLC License Number: |32759
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Doing Business As: Northern Emerald
Premises Address: 2803 S.0ld Glenn Hwy Building #2

City: Palmer State: | Alaska ZiP: 199645
Federal Tax ID # / EIN:

Section 2 - Debts and Taxes Owed

Enter information for each creditor or taxing authority to which debts or taxes are owed. If there are no debts or taxes owed by the
business, write “None” in the first field. You will be required to correct this form if a response of “N/A” is written in any field. Attach
additional pages or documentation as necessary.

Creditor / Taxing Authority Current Valid Email or Mailing Address of Creditor Amount Owed
NONE

[Form M1-19] (rev 3/2/2022) Page 1 0f2






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

& My
RO 4’.{,& 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
;. -g" Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

L4
AMCO https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
. Phone: 507.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

e Form MIJ-19: Creditors Affidavit

Section 3 - Transferor Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that all debts of the business and all taxes the business owes are listed on Page 1 of this form, and that the contact
information provided for each creditor is current.

I certify that | have submitted a completed copy of Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on ﬁ E
Page 1 of this form.

I hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or /ﬁ(’t [
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

ol o oA 15 00

Slgnature oflefansferor Signature of Notary Public

o

Keith Patrick Crocker

Printed name of transferor

Notary Public in and for the State of yﬂ(( AN )

My commission expires: A’Pﬂ\ 39,2927

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ 4 day of Ft:b nany ,20 15 ;

KIMBERLY N. ELLER
Notary Public
State of Alaska
My Commission Expires Apr 25, 2027

R e e e NS

[Form mI-19] (rev 3/24/2022) Page20f2











COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT ("Lease") is made and entered into on this 1st day
of January 2025, by and between:

Landlord: Patrick Patrick and Day LLC, with a principal address at 600 N. Eckert St. Palmer,
AK 99645 ("Landlord"), and

Tenant: Northern Emerald LLC, with a principal address at 2803 S. Old Glenn Hwy, Building
#2, Palmer, AK 99645 ("Tenant").

1. LEASED PREMISES. Landlord leases to Tenant the commercial property located at 2803
S. Old Glenn Hwy, Building #2, Palmer, AK 99645 ("Premises"), consisting of the entire
building to be used for a retail cannabis store.

2. TERM. The term of this Lease shall commence on January 1st, 2025, and shall continue
for a period of 5 years, ending on December 31st, 2030, unless otherwise terminated in

accordance with this Lease.

3. RENT. Tenant shall pay Landlord a base rent of $1500 per month, payable on the first day
of each month. Payments shall be made to Patrick Patrick and Day at the office located at

2803 S Old Glenn Hwy, Palmer, AK 99645.

4. SECURITY DEPOSIT. Tenant shall deposit with Landlord the sum of Zero Dollars as a
security deposit, to be held and applied as permitted by law.

5. USE OF PREMISES. Tenant shall use the Premises solely for retail cannabis sales and
shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations.






6. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS.
(a) Landlord shall be responsible for structural repairs and maintenance of the building.

(b) Tenant shall be responsible for maintaining the interior of the Premises, including but
not limited to plumbing, electrical fixtures, and daily upkeep.

7. UTILITIES.

The tenant shall be responsible for payment of all utilities, including electricity, water, gas,
trash, and any other applicable services.

8. INSURANCE. Tenant shall maintain liability insurance of at least $100,000 per
occurrence, naming Landlord as an additional insured.

9. INDEMNIFICATION.

Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from any claims, damages, or
liabilities arising from Tenant’s use of the Premises.

10. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

If Tenant fails to pay rent or violates any provision of this Lease, Landlord may terminate the
Lease and seek damages as allowed by law.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING.

Tenant shall not assign or sublease the Premises without prior written consent of Landlord.

12. GOVERNING LAW.

This Lease shall be governed by the laws of the State of Alaska.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.





This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and may only be modified
in writing signed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the date first written
above.

LANDLORD: Patrick Patrick and Day LLC

: /
/Z@r{ P

Keith Crocker, Authorized Signer, On behalf of Patrick Patrick and Day LLC

TENANT: Northern Emerald LLC

¢

gth Crocker, Managing Partner, on behalf of Northern Emerald






State of Alaska

FIRST Judicial District

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the 28TH day of MARCH , of 2025
(date) (month) (year)

KEITH CROCKER , known to me to be the individual or

(name of individual)

individuals named by the within COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT ,
(document description)

personally appeared before me and acknowledged that (he/shelthey) signed said document freely and

voluntarily for the uses and purposes stated within.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal:

Dated: 03/28/2025

- (Signature of Notary)
------------------------- Notary Public for the State of Alaska
My Appointment Expires: 04/19/2028

state of Alaska

My ICommissior\ Expires Apr 19, 2028 §

GCU 00168 R 04/03/2023






12/21/2024
Owner & Agent Permission Letter for Use and Occupancy of Premises
Re: Northern Emerald LLC — Owner & Agent Authorization

To whom it may concern.

I, Keith Crocker, member of Patrick Patrick & Day LLC hereby continues to grant permission
for Northern Emerald LLC to lease and use our property located at 2803 S. Old Glenn Hwy,
Building #2, Palmer, AK 99645 as a Marijuana Retail store. [ am aware that Northern Emerald
commercially sells marijuana, and marijuana products on the property. Northern Emerald
currently possesses and leases the above mentioned address.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.
7 ’ ;‘/ ™
/_7//%/4 i iy
7
Keith Crocker — Member of Patrick Patrick & Day LLC
and Northern Emerald LLC
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Florida, County of Orange, ss:

Jesse Sassaman, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly
authorized agent of Mat-Su Valley Frontiersman, a newspaper
printed and published at Wasilla and circulated through out
Matanuska Susitna Borough, in said division three and state of
Alaska and that the advertisement, of which the annexed is a true
copy, and that the rate charged therein is not in excess of the rate
charged private individuals, was published on the following days:

PUBLICATION DATES:
Jan. 17, 2025, Jan. 24, 2025, Jan. 31, 2025

NOTICE ID: 76sNkRAs4pHOkfvHgOiX
PUBLISHER ID: MSV000415
NOTICE NAME: Public Posting NE 25
Publication Fee: 321.75

| certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true.

Jecse Saccaman

(Signed)

JESSICA GORDON-THOMPSON
Notary Public - State of Florida

Commission # HH301656
Expires on August 17, 2026

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Orange

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: 02/03/202

QT

Notary Public
Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Pro

Northern Emerald LLC do-
ing business as Northern
Emerald, located at 2803 S.
Old Glenn Hwy Building #2,
Palmer, AK 99645 is apply-
ing under 3 AAC 306.045
for transfer of controlling
interest in a Retail Marijua-
na Store license (3 AAC
306.300), license # 32759.
The transfer involves a
change in ownership per-
centage from William Little
45%, Travis Grande 5%,
Keith Crocker 16.66%, Ja-
son Wood 16.66% and Pat-
rick Oneal 16.66% to Keith
Crocker 33.33%, Jason
Wood 33.33% and Patrick
Oneal 33.33%.

Interested persons may
object to the application by
submitting a written state-
ment of reasons for the ob-
jection to their local govern-
ment, the applicant, and the
Alcohol & Marijuana Control
Office (AMCO) not later than
30 days after the director
has determined the applica-
tion to be complete and has
given written notice to the
local government. Once an
application is determined to
be complete, the objection
deadline and a copy of the
application will be posted on
AMCQO's website at https://
www.commerce.alaska.
gov/iweb/amco. Objections
should be sent to AMCO at
marijuana.licensing @ alas-
ka.gov or to 550 W 7th Ave,
Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK
99501

Frontiersman

Publish Dates: 1/17/25,
1/24/25, 1/31/25

Public Posting NE 25 - Page 1 of 1
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Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 22:17:20 UTC
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Action Description Signature Type: Image
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Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 22:09:35 UTC
Jesse Sassaman

customer

Identification Verified

ProofSignerWeb

71.47.226.99








Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
Action Type

Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 22:09:30 UTC
Jesse Sassaman

customer

Document Accessed
Acting User Full Name: Jesse Sassaman
ProofSignerWeb

99.162.242.233

Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
Action Type

Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 22:00:06 UTC
Jesse Sassaman

customer

Signing location address updated

Old Address: {"line1":"",""nez":"","City":"","State":"","pOStal":"","COUntry":""}
New Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"San Antonio","state":"TX","postal":"","country":"US"}
ProofSignerWeb

99.162.242.233

Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
Action Type

Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 21:59:51 UTC
Jesse Sassaman

customer

Document Accessed
Acting User Full Name: Jesse Sassaman
ProofSignerWeb

99.162.242.233

Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
Action Type

Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Leo Hentschker

organization_member

Annotation Added

Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.25, 224.89

BusinessAPI

34.96.44.223








Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member
Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 267.56

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 304.88, 292.39

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.31, 378.68

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 400.31

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223








Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member
Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 141.57, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 128.77, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 118.31, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 109.01, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223








Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member
Performed By Participant Type

Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 100.05, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 90.0, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 79.62, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp 2025-02-03 21:32:45 UTC
Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker
Performed By User Role organization_member

Performed By Participant Type
Action Type Annotation Added

Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.94, 703.49

Performed By System Name BusinessAPI

IP Address 34.96.44.223








Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
Action Type

Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 21:32:43 UTC
Leo Hentschker

organization_member

Document Created

BusinessAPI

34.96.44.223

Action Timestamp

Performed By User Name
Performed By User Role
Performed By Participant Type
Action Type

Action Description

Performed By System Name

IP Address

2025-02-03 22:21:05 UTC
Jessica Gordon-Thompson

notary

Digital Certificate Applied to Document

Signature Type: Digital

Signature Algorithm: 1.2.840.10045.4.3.2

Certificate Validity Not Before: 2024-11-14 10:39:55 UTC

Certificate Validity Not After: 2025-11-14 10:39:55 UTC

Certificate Serial Number: 08A4152C6CB650F04C12E8FD803816FA

Certificate Issuer: C = US, O = Proof.com, CN = Proof.com Document Signing ECC CA 2

ProofSignerWeb

71.47.226.99
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Relinquishment of All Interest in Northern Emerald LLC
Date: June 02, 2025

State of Alaska
To Whom It May Concern:

I, Travis Grande, a resident of the State of Alaska, hereby voluntarily and irrevocably relinquish,
release, and disclaim any and all ownership, membership, financial, managerial, voting, or beneficial
interest | may have, now or in the future, in Northern Emerald LLC, a limited liability company

organized under the laws of the State of Alaska.

This relinquishment includes, but is not limited to, all rights, claims, titles, interests, or entitlements in
and to:

- Equity or membership interest

- Capital contributions or capital accounts

- Profits, losses, distributions, or dividends

- Management or decision-making authority

- Voting rights or control

- Any other rights or privileges associated with the company

| acknowledge that this relinquishment is made freely, voluntarily, and without duress, coercion, or

promise of future benefit. | understand that this is a permanent and legally binding action.

| further waive any and all rights to compensation, reimbursement, or claim against Northern

Emerald LLC or any of its members or managers in connection with this relinquishment.

Please update all official records, internal documents, and ownership ledgers to reflect that | no
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Relinquishment of All Interest in Northern Emerald LLC

longer hold any interest or involvement in Northern Emerald LLC as of the date below.
Sincerely,

Vd

Travis Grande

Date: {///,7/25”

Notarization (Recommended for Alaska)

State of Alaska

Onthis [7 dayof  Juwmy , 20../5 , before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for

the State of Alaska, personally appeared Travis Grande, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he

executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska

My Commission Expires: aﬁ;g&v(ZﬁZé
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o Department of Commerce, Community,
THE STATE and Economic Development

of
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Marijuana Control Board DATE: June 20, 2025
FROM: Jane P. Sawyer, RE: Northern Emerald. Retail
Program Coordinator 2 marijuana store. License 32759.

This application is for the renewal of the license mentioned in the subject line, for the 2024-2025
license cycle. As of the day of this memo, the application is considered incomplete under 3 AAC
306.025(%), because Travis Grande (currently listed owners 5%) did not and will not file MJ-20:
Renewal Application Certifications (part of a renewal application). William L. Little (another currently
listed owner at 45%) is deceased.

Other currently listed owners are: Keith Crocker at 16.66%, Patrick O’Neal at 16.66%, and Jason
Wood at 16.66%. These three owners together with Travis Grande at 5%, constitute a controlling
interest for the purpose of the transfer of a marijuana license.

Backtracking a bit.
(From April meeting) License #32759 Northern Emerald, LLC TAB 16

Current Licensee (From): Northern Emerald (Keith Crocker 16.66%, William Little 45%, Travis
Grande 5%, Jason Wood 16.66%, Patrick O’Neal 16.66%)

New Licensee (to): Northern Emerald LLC (Keith Crocker 33.33% Jason Wood 33.33%,
Patrick O’Neal 33.3%)

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store

Premises Address: 2803 S. Old Glenn Highway, Palmer
Local Governments: Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Consideration: Will need delegation

At the April 2025 meeting, the Board considered and approved with delegation the transfer of
license removing Travis Grande 5% and William L. Little 45%. The delegation included a Notice of
Violation to the licensee because the licensee had already made the change in ownership with Division





Northern Emerald. Retail marijuana store. License 32759.

of Corporations (a separate state agency), and a notarized statement from the beneficiary of the
decedent releasing the decedent’s interest in the license.

The Notice of Violation has been issued, and Mr. Crocker has responded to the notice of
violation and paid the fine (see attached). A notarized statement from the beneficiary of the decedent has
not bee received.

Staff believed the transfer application was going to be effectuated soon after the Board meeting
in April (appropriate number of signatures had been obtained for the transfer and other agencies’
approvals have been received by AMCO since then), making the incomplete renewal application a moot
point. Staff would, then, move forward with the renewal application with the new ownership makeup.
This is no longer the case.

The 2024-2025 renewal application is incomplete, the notices to the local government and to the
community council for the renewal have not been sent.

Consideration: Unless the board is going to reconsider the action at the April meeting on the
transfer application, staff recommends the board determine the renewal application complete, so staff
can move forward and send notices to the local government and community council.





To:

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Re: Response to Notice of Violation
Licensee: Keith Crocker

Doing Business As: Northern Emerald
License #: 32759

AMCO Case #: AM 25-0805

Dear AMCO Enforcement,

This letter serves as a formal response to the Notice of Violation issued on June 10, 2025, regarding
Northern Emerald (License #32759, Case #AM 25-0805). | acknowledge receipt of this notice and
appreciate the opportunity to provide clarification and outline the steps we have taken to address the

identified issue.

We are currently working closely with the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) to
remediate the concerns related to the ownership change referenced in your notice. Specifically, the
changes in ownership removing Travis Grande (5%) and William Little (45%) that were duly filed
with the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development (DCCED) on
December 13, 2024, and stamped as received on December 18, 2024. We recognize that we filed
the ownership change with the DCCED prior to submitting the required documentation to AMCO,

and we will pay closer attention to the proper filing order of documents in the future.





Following the business license update, we submitted all required documentation to AMCO for a
formal application transfer and ownership change. This submission was stamped received by AMCO
on February 4, 2025. While there was a gap between the business license update and the AMCO
application receipt, we have ensured that all proper forms, including those required under 3 AAC

306.040 and, where applicable, 3 AAC 306.045, have now been completed and submitted.

We are committed to full compliance with AMCO regulations.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Keith Crocker

Designated Licensee, Northern Emerald
600 N. Eckert Street

Palmer, AK 99645
northernemeraldalaska@gmail.com

907-321-5808





Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 71" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(e)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Keith Crocker Date: 6/10/25
Doing Business As: R R e rald License #: 32759
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case #: | A\ 250805
Mailing Address: | 500 N Eckert Street Palmer, AK 99645
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 12/18/24 |3AAC 306.040 |$250.00
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 12/13/2024 an application for removal of two partners of Northern Emerald, LLC was made to DCCED regarding
your business license, and was stamped received on 12/18/2024. The application removed partner interest of, Travis
Grande 5%, and William Little 45%. AMCO currently reflects ownership as follows: Northern Emerald (Keith Crocker
16.66%, William Little 45%, Travis Grande 5%, Jason Wood 16.66%, Patrick O’'Neal 16.66%). Once approved the new
license information would reflect, Northern Emerald LLC (Keith Crocker 33.33%, Jason Wood 33.33%, Patrick O'Neal
33.3%). Northern Emerald business license currently shows Northern Emerald, LLC, Business License #10190803 as
having only three entity officials, Kevin Crocker, Jason Wood, and Patrick O'Neal, all having 33.33% ownership. The
application submitted to AMCO for ownership change was stamped received on 02/04/2025, approximately 1 1/2
months after the change was made to the business license, and prior to MCB approval. Your attention is brought to
3AAC 306.040 Ownership Change.

3 AAC 306.040. Ownership change.

(a) An application for an ownership change shall be submitted on a form prescribed by the
board.

(b) If any change required to be submitted under this section will result in a change in

controlling interest of the marijuana establishment license, the marijuana establishment must file
an application for transfer of license to another person under 3 AAC 306.045

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page 10f2





Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7*" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ; Linger Issued To: Keith Crocker

Signature: Title: Designated Licensee

Via Email Issued Date: | 5/10/25

Delivered VIA

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2
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